MEMORANDUM REPORT ON REVIEW OF THE
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

PORTSMOUTH, OHIO

Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia

ARC Grant No: CO-11481-94-1-302-0204

March 1, 1994 through October 31, 1996

CAUTION: Certain information contained herein is subject to disclosure restrictions
under the Freedom on Information Act, 5 USC 522 (b)(4). Distribution
of this report should be limited to Appalachian Regional Commission
and other pertinent parties.

Report Number: 97-5 (H)

Date: January 17, 1996



MEMORANDUM REPORT ON REVIEW OF THE
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

PORTSMOUTH, OHIO

Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia

ARC Grant No: CO-11481-94-1-302-0204

March 1, 1994 through October 31, 1996

Prepared By:

Tichenor & Associates
Certified Public Accountants
Woodbridge, Virginia

Under Contract Number J-9-G-5-0010 with the
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Inspector General
Office of Audit



TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS and MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

WASHINGTON OFFICE
12531 CLIPPER DRIVE SUITE 202
WOODBRIDGE VA 22192

PARTNERS
WILLIAM R. TICHENOR BusiNEss: (703) 490-1004
JONATHAN D. CROWDER METRO: (703) 352-1417
JAMES M. ANDERSON Fax: (703) 491-9426
DEIRDRE MCKENNA REED E-MAIL: TICHASSOC@AOL.COM
TO: Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC)
Office of Inspector General (OIG)
FROM: Tichenor & Associates
- Woodbridge, Virginia
REPORT FOR: The Federal Co-Chairman
ARC Executive Director
OIG Report No. 97-5(H)
SUBJECT: Memorandum Review Report on Ohio Valley Regional Development

Commission (the Commission), Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness
in Appalachia, Portsmouth, Ohio. Grant No: CO-11481-94-1-302-0204,
ARC Contract No. 94-47.

PURPOSE: The purpose of our review was to determine if (a) the total funds claimed for
reimbursement by the Commission for its Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in
Appalachia project, were expended in accordance with the ARC approved grant budget and did
not violate any restrictions imposed by the terms and conditions of the grant; (b) the accounting,
reporting and internal control systems provided for disclosure of pertinent financial and operating
information; and (c) the objectives of the grant were met.

BACKGROUND: ARC awarded Grant Number CO-11481-94-1-302-0204 to the Commission
for the period March 1, 1994 through October 31, 1996. Total grant funding was for an amount
not to exceed $200,000, or 100 percent of the actual, reasonable and eligible project cost. ARC
did not require any grant matching funds. ARC made one advance and six progress payments
to the Commission totaling $180,000.

The funds from this grant were to support the Commission’s efforts to address competitiveness
challenges facing the plastic extrusion and plastic molding industry in the Ohio Valley Regional
Development District, the Buckeye Hills-Hocking Valley Regional Development District, the
Ohio Mid-Eastern Governments Association, Region II-Planning and Development District in
West Virginia, and the FIVCO Development Council District in Kentucky. The specific tasks
of the grant were to:



Appalachian Regional Commission
Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
Page 4

o Conduct a comprehensive assessment of existing extrusion and injection plastic industry
situations compared to national and international market and production trends;

° Survey plastics industry on technology, production processes, and business data needs;
o Establish/build plastics industry network;
e Establish/build Information Delivery System network, including identifying accessible

electronics network;

® Build data base on industrial, technical, business, and marketing resources and
consultants;

o Establish Electronic Bulletin Board linkages with Partnership;

o Start offering technical information to plastics partnership members;

o Start delivery of one-on-one consultation services with plastics industry as identified by

priority needs;

o Plan and conduct quarterly Advisory Committee meetings with project director to assess
and evaluate project, and to provide information for the timely submission of quarterly
and final reports;

o Conduct an annual Plastics Industry Workshop/Seminar that addresses critical issues and
information needs; and

. Perform indepth annual comprehensive evaluations of demonstration project.

SCOPE: We performed a program results review of the grant project as described in the
Purpose, above. Our review was based on the terms of the grant agreement and on the
application of certain agreed-upon procedures previously discussed with the ARC OIG.
Specifically, we determined if the tasks listed above had been performed, if the accountability
over ARC funds was sufficient as required by the applicable Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circulars, and if the Commission had complied with the requirements of the grant
agreement. In addition, we discussed the program objectives and performance with the
Commission’s personnel. Our results and recommendations are based on those procedures.

RESULTS: The following results were based on our review performed at the Commission’s
offices in Portsmouth, Ohio on September 19 and 20, 1996.



Appalachian Regional Commission
Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
Page 5

A. Incurred Costs

The Commission incurred total program costs of $204,198, of which they claimed direct
reimbursable costs from March 31, 1994 through June 30, 1996 of $186,838. ARC reimbursed
$180,000 of the total funds requested. The Commission claimed $17,360 in non-federal
matching costs. The remaining balance of up to $20,000 is not due from ARC until submission
and approval of the final progress report and final financial report. We reviewed the direct costs
incurred and determined that, in general, the funds had been expended as reported by the
Commission. However, we determined that $1,494 of program income from consulting services
and workshops resulted under the agreement. We also determined that employee fringe benefit
costs exceeded the approved budget by $6,108. These costs are discussed below under Internal

Controls.

B. Internal Controls

1. Program Income Not Offset Against Expenses

The Commission received $1,494 of program income that was not offset against related
expenses. Consulting services totaling $1,124 for the Commission’s Project Coordinator were
billed to and reimbursed by an outside organization. These reimbursed services were not
deducted from the Project Coordinator’s salary costs. In addition, $370 of program income was
received as the result of workshops held across the state of Ohio, but was not offset against

related expenses.

OMB A-110, Subpart C, .24 Program Income states, in part:
"(b) Except as provided in paragraph (h) below, program income earned during
the project period shall be retained by the recipient and, in accordance with

Federal awarding agency regulations or the terms and conditions of the award,
shall be used in one or more of the ways listed in the following:

(1) Added to funds committed to the project by the Federal awarding agency and
recipient and used to further eligible project or program objectives.

(2) Used to finance the non-Federal share of the project or program.

(3) Deducted from the total project or program allowable cost in determining the
net allowable costs on which the Federal share of costs is based."

The related Federal awarding agency regulations as summarized in Part II, Appalachian Regional
Commission, General Contract Provisions, Article G4, Contract-Related Income, states, in part:



Appalachian Regional Commission
Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
Page 6

"...Pursuant to Section 18-7.3 of the ARC Code, contract-related income must
be used to reduce the ARC grant amount, unless the ARC, pursuant to procedures
of Section 303 of the Appalachian Regional Development Act, specifically
approves the expenditure of such contract-related income to expand project
services. "

Therefore, the Commission needed ARC authorization to expend program income on project
related expenses, either funded by ARC or other matching sources. Unless approval is received,
we recommend that program income be used to reduce the ARC grant amount.

2. Employee Fringe Benefit Costs Exceeded Budget

As of August 31, 1996, the Commission’s employee fringe benefit costs exceeded the approved
budget by $6,108. Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement dated April 4, 1996, approved
an increase in fringe benefits to $38,250. As of August 31, 1996, the Commission’s fringe
benefits totaled $44,358. No other budget modifications had been requested as of the date of
our fieldwork.

OMB A-110, Subpart C, Post Award Requirements,.25 Revision to budget and program plans
states:

"(a) The budget plan is the financial expression of the project or program as
approved during the award process.

(b) Recipients are required to report deviations from budget and program plans,
and request prior approvals for budget and program plans revisions, in accordance
with this section."

C. Program Results

Based on our review of the project, we could not determine if all of the objectives and specific
tasks identified in the grant, and summarized above, had been achieved. These tasks were very
broad and specific to the plastics industry. We also noted a response to the Commission’s draft
final report, submitted to ARC dated August 28, 1996, in which the ARC Project Coordinator
expressed concern over whether the Commission was addressing the specific objectives under
the grant. A final report has been received by ARC and is being reviewed by the Project
Coordinator.



Appalachian Regional Commission
Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
Page 7

DISCUSSION:

We discussed these issues with the Commission’s management during the exit conference held
on September 20, 1996. They responded by stating that they had planned to offset the $1,494
of program income against expense on the final drawdown request. They also concurred that
their fringe benefit rate was high and they were trying to lower the rate through a new health
insurance provider. The Commission stated, in response to the program objectives, that
Pennsylvania State University was retained by the ARC to evaluate all industrial competitiveness
grants awarded by ARC. They also stated that the objectives had been substantially met and
they were addressing the concerns of the ARC Project Coordinator through a revision of their
final report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

We recommend that ARC approve the use of the $1,494 of program income or offset the income
against related expenses on the final report. Also, we recommend that the Commission report
and request approval of all budget deviations in a timely manner. In addition, we recommend
that the Commission address all objectives of the grant in its final report to ARC.

THE COMMISSION’S RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT REPORT:

A. Incurred Costs

The Commission stated that although no matching funds were required, they incurred non-federal
costs of $17,359 through June 30, 1996, with the breakout of the non-federal resources being
$15,865 as in-kind and $1,494 in cash.

B. Internal Controls

The Commission stated that the $1,494 collected was identified as revenue from a non-federal
resource. They stated that the treatment of the program income was consistent with OMB A-
110, Subpart C, .24. They concluded that the reporting of the program income as a non-federal
revenue would not affect the amount to be reimbursed by ARC and therefore the $1,494 should
not be required to be returned to ARC.

The Commission stated that they are analyzing methods to reduce the overall fringe benefit costs
and that a budget modification can be submitted if necessary. The Commission also
implemented a purchase order system which serves as a strengthening of internal controls and
also provides a warning system when costs exceed the budget.



Appalachian Regional Commission
Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
Page 8

C. Program Results

The Commission feels that the overall objectives of the grant have been met. The closing of the
project and submission of the final report has been challenging since both the Project Director
and Coordinator both obtained new employment prior to the completion of the grant project.
The final report was being revised and the Commission will address the issues of meeting all
objectives of the grant in its final report.

AUDITOR’S ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS:

We continue to recommend that the use of program income be approved by ARC or used to
reduce the ARC grant amount rather than applied to non-federal costs. In addition, we
recommend that ARC continue to retain the 10 percent of grant funds until the Commission has
submitted a final progress report which specifically addresses all 11 grant tasks and is completed
in accordance with the Evaluation Plan submitted to ARC on June 1, 1994, and the report is
accepted by ARC.

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES
Woodbridge, Virginia



OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

A Regional Partnership Dedicated to the Development of Southern Ohio

November 25, 1996

OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Mr. Wynn Beard, CPA

Audit Manager

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES
Certified Public Accountants
9112 Leesgate Road, Suite 3
Louisville, KY 40222

RE: Draft Memorandum Report on OVRDC’s
ARC Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia
Grant No. CO-11481-94-1-302-0204
March 1, 1994 through October 31, 1996

Dear Mr. Beard:

On November 1, 1996, the Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
(hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") received the draft memorandum
report, on the above Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) grant. The
memorandum report is a result of your on-site review conducted on September 19
and 20, 1996. This letter and the attached supporting documentation is submitted
as our response to the report. This written response is also a follow-up to the
telephone response made by the Finance Director on November 14, 1996.

The following is our response to the results and recommendations contained in the
memorandum report:

A. Incurred Costs

The Commission incurred total program costs of. $204.197.68 from March 1, 1994
through June 30, 1996. The Commission request“ff a total of ($ 1§~§_§_3w8 21
reimbursement from ARC: however, the ARC contract has a 10% retention of
funds until the project is iccepted in final form. Therefore, only $180 000 has
been reimbursed, with a'$20.000 balance remaining as of this date. No matching
funds were required: however, the Commission did incur non-federal costs of
$17,359.47 through June 30, 1996 on this project, with the breakout of the non-
federal resources being $15,865.94 as in-kind and $1,493.53 in cash. Please refer
to the attached EXHIBIT A (a copy of the financial status report for the period

ending June 30, 1996) as supporting documentation.




TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES Page 2 of 3
Response to Memorandum Report
November 25, 1996

B. Internal Controls

1. Program Income Not Offset Against Expenses

The Commission did collect {$1,4947and identified this revenue as a non-federal
resource for this project (please also refer to EXHIBIT A). The accounting of this
revenue was treated as a non-federal resource, and as identified in your report
within the program income identification given under OMB A-110, Subpart C, .24
Program Income was "(2) used to finance the non-federal share of the project or
program”. As a result please refer to EXHIBIT B, an example of the financial
status report revised, which reflect the reporting of program income on this project
as of June 30, 1996. The total amount of $1,494 should not be required to be
returned to ARC.

2. Employee Fringe Benefit Costs Exceeded Budget

The Commission has been analyzing methods to reduce the overall fringe benefit
costs for all projects throughout this fiscal year. A budget modification can be
submitted if necessary. The Commission has also implemented (as of
November 15, 1996) a purchase order system which serves as a strengthening of
internal controls and also provides a warning system when costs exceed the
budget.

C. Program Results

The Commission feels that the overall objectives of the ARC Enhancing
Manufacturing grant have been met. The closing of this project through the
submission of the final report has been somewhat more challenging than originally
perceived. During the months of June and July the Project Director and
Coordinator both obtained new employment and tendered their resignations to the
Commission. The submission and review of the draft final report took longer than
expected, especially due to increased responsibilities of both parties. The
Commission worked out part-time arrangements with the Project Coordinator to
assist with the revisions on the final report and the Commission will be addressing
the issues of meeting all objectives of the grant in its final report.

In closing, the Commission appreciates the opportunities ARC has provided in
order to enhance manufacturing competitiveness in Appalachia.



TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES Page 3 of 3
Response to Memorandum Report
November 25, 1996

My apologics for this short delay, I have had a death in my immediate family and
have not be available to sign this response until today. If you should have any
questions or nced additional information, please call me at (614) 354-7795. Thank
you for your attention and cooperation to the above.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey A. Spencer, Executive Dircctor
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

JAS:RBM
Attachments:

EXHIBIT A
EXHIBIT B

cc: Rebecca Banchy-Mcllwain, Finance Director
OVRDC Finance Committee
Reynolds & Company
finance project file



OVRDC

740 Second Street

Room 102

Portsmouth OH 45662-4088

Voice:  (614) 354-7795
In Ohio: 1-800-223-7491
FAX: (614) 353-6353

Chairman:
Robert Proud

Vice-Chairman:
Paul Rothwell

Treasurer:
Gerald V. Snyder

Executive Director:
Jeffrey Spencer

Carving the Counties of:
Adams
Brown
Clermont
Fayette
Gallia
Highland
Jackson
Lawrence
Pike
Ross

\. to

Vinton

EXHIBIT A
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

A Regional Partnership Dedicated to the Development of Southern Ohio

August 13, 1996

) . = o oaany
Mr. Jeffrey W. Thompson, Project Coordinator ? ;?_i‘_ 3i) ¢ 5

Industrial Competitiveness Initiative
Appalachian Regional Commission
1666 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20235

RE: ARC Contract No. 94-47/CO-11481-94-1-302-0204
Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia
Financial Status Report, Request #9

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Please find enclosed an original and two (2) copies of the Request for
Reimbursement {SF 270} for the above mentioned project. This
reimbursement request is for the period April 1, 1996 - June 30,
1996. The draft final report was submitted to you under a separate
cover for your review and comment.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel
free to call my office at (614) 354-7795. Thank you in advance for

your assistance regarding this request.
Sincerely,

Lic bl Nl

Rebecca Banchy-Mcllwain, Finance Director
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RBM t‘106MW
Vw o™ Mf’g y/“

Enclosures v %\V)c 40
wg“ w‘/ 2 \S\O
o o O g
s R M,,,,MW



m A B SN s rem o7
a0 5 v
% o LEE wAR 2

EXHIBIT A

OMB APPROVAL NO.
0348-0004 | 2 pages
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE s "X~ one or both boxes 3. BASIS OF REQUEST
1 O apumnce ABEENF"SS
OR REIMBURSEMENT freor | Ll sowwer MZR O case
(See instructions on back) reguesTE® 0 e AR Ammas  ZEX Xocrum
3 FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY AND ORGANIZATION ELEMENT TO . %Dégﬁgw ME % OTHER o | zmﬁmmrs REQUEST
Appalachian Regional Commission 94-47/C0-11481-94- #9
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION 7. nsmem ACCOUNT NUMBER 8. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST
NUMBER IDENTIFYING NUMBER
FROM (month, day, yeer) TO (month, dey, yearl
31-0926738 319/5910 04/01/96 06/30/96
9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 10. PAYEE (Where check is t0 bs ssnt ig ditferent than kem 9)
* Name Ohio Valley Regional Name
Development Commission : SAME
andSwee : 740 Second St., Rm. 102 ond Sweet :
Cty, State Portsmouth, OH 45662-40883 Gy, Suate
11. ' COMPUTATION OF AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS/ADVANCES REQUESTED
(a) {b) c)
PROGRAMS/FUNCTIONS/ACTIVITIES » RARC 302 TOTAL
Enhancing Manufacturing....
. (As of date)
- Gurlaya o date 06/30/96 | $ 204,197.68 |s s $204,197.68
e . . ' -0- -0-
g b.*‘ Less: Cumulative program income
" c...Net program outlays (Line a minus 204,197.68 204,197.68
line b) .. .
d. g:triit;\;ted net cash outlays for advance reimb. reimb.
e. Total (Sum of lines c & d) 204,197.68 204,197.68
f. Non-Federal share of amount on line e 17 9 359.47 17, 359.47
g. Federal share of amount on line e 186 ’838'21 186,838.21
7
h. Federal payments previously requested 170 s 297.47 Y] y ) 170 3 297.47
. R J
ey " reuesed (Line ¢ 74 | g 0% 16,540.74
b Advances required by | wmown | | L L
ed by l;ederal grant?‘r ______
ing “2‘?.&%23%&2"‘:& 2nd month
vances - 1T+ 4 | m=mm=——--
3rd month
12 ALTERNATE COMPUTATION FOR ADVANCES ONLY
s. Estimated Federal cash outlays that will be made during period cavered by the advance § -—-----
b. . Less: Estimated balance of Federsl cash on hand as of beginning of advanceperiod | 77
c.  Amount requested (Line a minus line b} s 77T

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION

{Continued on Reverse)

by
Cie, No. A-102 and A-110



EXHIBIT A

13.

CERTIFICATION

| certify that to the best of my knowiedge
and belief the data on the reverse are
correct and that all outlays were made in
sccordance with the grant conditions or
other agreement and that payment is due
and has not been previously requested.

e

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL
N .

e
: S T L.
e A 1 - WJ—\/

/

DATE REQUEST
SUBMITTED

08/13/96

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Jeffrey A. Spencer
Executive Director

TELEPHONE (AREA
CODE. NUMBER.
EXTENSION)

14/354-7795

This space for agency use

Public reporting burden for this cotlection of

comments regarding the burden estimate or
including suggestions for reducing this burden,

PLEASE DO_NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FO
AND BUDGET, SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVID

information is estimated to average 60 minutes per
response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and
maintaining. the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send
any other aspect of
to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork

Reduction Project (0348-0004), Washington. DC 20503.

RM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT
ED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

this collection of information,

INSTRUCTIONS _
11e, 11f, 11g, 11i, 12 and 13 are self-explanatory; specif:

Please type or print legibly. ltems 1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11c,

instructions for other items are as follows:

item

Entry

Item

Entry

2

Note:

1

Indicate whether request is prepared on cash or accrued
expenditure basis. All requests for advances shall be
prepared on a cash basis.

Enter the Federal grant number, or other identifying number
assigned by the Federal sponsoring agency. if the advance or
reimbursement is for more than one grant or other
agreement, insert N/A; then, show the aggregate amounts.
On s separate sheet, list each grant or agreement number
and the Federal share of outiays made against the grant or
agreement. .

Enter the employer identification number assigned by the
U.S. Internal Revenue Service, or the FICE (institution) code if
requested by the Federal agency. .

This space is reserved for an account number or other
identifying number that may be assigned by the recipient.

Enter the month, day, and year for the beginning and ending
of the period covered in this request. If the request is for an
advance or for hoth an advance and reimbursement, show
the period that the advance will cover. if the request is for
reimbursement, show the period for which the reim-
bursement is requested. :

The Federal sponsoring agencies have the option of requiring
recipients to complete items 11 or 12, but not both. item 12
should be used when only a2 minimum amount of
information ‘is needed to make an advance and outlay
information contained in item 11 can be obtained in a timely
manner from other reports.

The purpose of the vertical columns (a), (b), and {c), is to
provide space for separate cost breakdowns when a project
has been planned and budgeted by program, function, or

11a

11b

11d

13

activity. If additional columns are needed, use as man
additional forms as needed and indicate page number :
space provided in upper right: however, the summar
totals of all programs, functions, or activities should t
shown in the “total® column on the first page.

Enter in “as of date.” the month, day, and year of tt
ending of the accounting period to which this amou.
applies. Enter program outlays to date (net of refunc
rebates. and discounts), in the appropriate cotumns. F
requests prepared on a cash basis, outiays sre the sum «
actual cash disbursements for goods and services, t
amount of indirect expenses charged, the vaiue of in-kir
contributions applied. and the amount of cash advanc
snd payments made to subcontractors and subrecipient
For requests prepared on an accrued expenditure basi
outlays are the sum of the actual cash disbursements, tt
amount of indirect expenses incurred, and the net increa:
(or decrease) in the amounts owed by the recipient {
goods and other property received and for servic
performed by employees. contracts, subgrantees and oth
pavees.

Enter the cumulative cash income received to date,
requests are prepared on a cash basis. For reque:
prepared on an accrued expenditure basis, enter t
cumulative income earned to date. Under either bas
enter only the amount applicable to program income tf
was required to be used for the project or program by t
terms of the grant or other agreement.

Only when making requests for advance payments, en:
the total estimated amount of cash outiays that will
made during the period covered by the advance.

Complete the certification pefore submitting this reque

STANDARD FORM 270 BACK (Rov. 2-



AILAERRARPE B 4 n

12'8€8'981 | LV'6SE'L} v2'0¥S9l GGELE'T 00°000°002 | 00°000°02 1509 1080ud [ej0)
vO'v9.'8€ | 00° £9°/8G°€ 00’ 00°€91°0Y 00’ sabirey) 10a11pu|
LLv20'8YL | LY6SE'LL LL'ES6°2) GG'E€LE'C 00°2£8'651 | 00°000°02 sabieyd 10811 [€10L
SEVES'LL | ¥L'9E0°CH 9v°206 200se't 00°2vL'2e 00°026'2 18UI0
00’ 00’ 00’ 00° 00’ 00’ |ENIOENUOD
96'%60°L 00’ 00’ 00’ 00°008'} 00’ saiddng
00'S¥S'y 00’ 00’ 00" 00'SYS'y 00’ wawdinb3
EvLvE'el | €2°G0EL 00°20S £5°€62 00°000°9} 00°080'2 lonel)
LLp8'EY | 007 2 ve0's 00° 00°052'8€ 00" sijeuag abuu
9901629 | 0SLI0'Y £2615'9 00°0€8 00°005'9Z 00°000°S |auuosiad
OHVY UseO/PUI-U| ouv USEO/PU-U| OHv sauobale) ssel) 109ld0
ol inypuedx  swia)j 196png

Z o g abed

9661 ‘0 aunp - 9661 ‘I jdy
‘pouad 8y} 10} 1sonbay juswasinquiisy

uoday snjels jeloueuld
9661 ‘L€ 1snBny :(0] papualxs) - y661 ‘1 UdIB :poLiad 109l0id JBSA Om]
#020-208-1-v6- 187 | L-OD/Lp-¥6# 10BIUOD
eiyoejeddy Ul ssauaaniedwon Buunoejnuepy Bupueyua DHY
diysisuped souse|d As|jeA OO
uoissiwwo) yuswdoaaaq [euoibay AajjeA o4O




EXAMPLE FSR

column a. reporting as non-federal resources
column c. reporting as program income

EXHIBIT B

OMB APPROVAL NO, - PAGE OF )
_ 0348-0004 1| 2 paes
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE . Io.jrmwmw voxes -~ ) alssns OF REQUEST
OR REIMBURSEMENT : :.E;E.?Ei‘f'm = s ’mm casH
(See instructions on back} . ‘Emmmg FINAL %umf?wn ,
A O ORING AGENCY AND OGANGATION ELEMENTTO IDENTIFVING :gg‘gussmo T NumeeR feouesT ﬁ
Appalachian Regional Commission 94-47/C0-11481-94- #9 E Z’\ S A
. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION 7. RECIPIENT'S ACCOUNT NUMBER 8. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST
NUMBER OR IDENTIFYING NUMBER ETOM (month. day, yesr) - O (month, ay, yesr) ”
31-0926738 319/5910 04/01/96 06/30/96 /
9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 10. PAVEE Where check is 50 b8 Bent is differont than item 9)
 Name Ohio Valley Regional | Nome
Development Commission : SAME
r Number !
tniSwesr : 740 Second St., Rm. 102 and Sirwet
ciy s Portsmouth, OH 45662-4088 cay sute
1. COMPUTATION OF AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS/ADVANCES REQUESTED
PROGRAMS/FUNCTIONS/ACTIVITIES » fARC 302 | D%Z%PAM TOTAL
Enhancing Manfifacturing....{ INCOME :
. (As of date) ) -
-2 Sutays tg date 06/30/96 |$ 204,197.68 |s s S0H9G7.08) o
- wl'.‘as;s:Cumulative program income -0- l ‘{' ﬁ 3 5 3
| ‘;.'.._#::pt,'ognmouﬂm(Uncammus 204,197.68 20 }704 '5 )
d. s::xir::ud net cash outiays for advance reimb. o ’1’?42 ‘ reimb.

Total (Sum of lines c & d)

204,197.68 | 5070415

Non-Federal share of amount on line e

17,359.47 19, 8L 94

Federat share of amount on line e

es.om2T | | 136,828

- " :
Federal payments previously requested 170, 297.47 - N y ‘ 70‘ 2»‘) 7 \LH

N A

Federal share now requested (Line ¢ 40.74 q/\ ()‘)u b/}&/ A

minus line h)

.. -Advances required by

month, when request-
ed by Federal grantor
agency for use in mak-
ing prcscheduled ad
vances

1st month

S 7072.§3 |  -----

(%4

2nd month ébgf“"‘ WOJXM@&”%'/ )} == -
3rd month O/\ ‘/f .&) R s {/U’&-CM&U{Q» %m“\«::j:--

1z ALTERNATE COMPUTATION FOR ADVANCES ONLY (G323 ') S (-

s. Estimated Federal cash outlays that will be made during period covered by the advance $§ -------
b. . Less:Estimated balance of Federal cash on hand as of beginning of adv;nce period | o=
c. Amount requested (Line a minus line b} s T

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION {Continued on Reverse)

Cle. No. A-102 sndt A-110



TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS and MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

WASHINGTON OFFICE
12531 CLIPPER DRIVE SUITE 202
WOODBRIDGE VA 22192

PARTNERS

WIiLLIAM R. TICHENOR BUSINESS: (703) 490-1004
JONATHAN D. CROWDER METRO: (703) 352-1417
JAMES M. ANDERSON Fax: (703) 491-9426
DEIRDRE MCKENNA REED E-MAIL: TICHASSOC@AOL.COM

January 17, 1997

Mr. Hubert N. Sparks

Inspector General

Appalachian Regional Commission
1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 215

Washington, D.C. 20235

RE: Final Report on Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission, ARC Grant No.
CO-11481-94-1-302-0204.

Dear Hubert:

Enclosed please find two bound and two unbound copies of the final report on the above
referenced ARC grant for the period March 1, 1994 through October 31, 1996. A draft report
was issued to the Grantee for comment, and their comments have been received and
incorporated into the final report. We have not provided a copy of the final report to the
Grantee. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me or Deirdre M.
Reed at (703) 352-1417.

Sincerely,

Jonathan D. Crowder
TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES

Enclosures



APPALACHIAN A Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIONAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

January 20, 1997

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FEDERAL CO-CHAIRMAN

SUBJECT: OIG Reports 97-5(H), Grant CO-11481-94, Enhancing
Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia, and 97-6(H), Grant
AL-11527-94, Newborn Screening Project

Attached are copies of our reports on the subject grants. Open issues regarding the use of program

income, budget deviations, and accomplishment of objectives, with respect to the manufacturing

competitiveness grant, should be addressed by ARC prior to final payment. For the newborn

screening grant, the unavailability of a project person during part of the grant period and budget

revisions can be resolved between ARC program and grantee staff.

Inspector General

Attachment

1666 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW WASHINGTORN, DC 20233 (202) 884-7675 FAX (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsyirania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Manvland New tork Ohio South Carolina Firginia



APPALACHIAN A Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General

REGIONAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

January 20, 1997

Mr. Dan Neff, Director
Governor's Office of Appalachia
77 South High Street, 28th Floor
P. O. Box 1001

Columbus, OH 43266-0101

Ie: OIG Report 97-5(H), Grant CO-11481-94

Dear Mr. Neff:

Enclosed is a copy of our report dealing with a grant for enhancing manufacturing competitiveness

in Appalachia.

Sincerely,

A

| ubert N. Sparks
Inspector General

Enclosure

1666 CONNECTICUT AVERNUE, NW WASHINGTORN, DC 20235 (202) 884-7675 Fax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippt North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Firginia
3 P ) 7

Georgia Manrviland New York Ohio South Carolina Firginia



Office of the Inspector General

APPALACHIAN A Proud Past,
REGIONAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

January 20, 1997

Mr. Jeffrey A. Spencer, Executive Director

Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
Griffin Hall, Room 102

740 Second Street .

Portsmouth, OH 45662-4088

Ie: OIG Report 97-5(H), Grant CO-11481-94

Dear Mr. Spencer:

Enclosed is a copy of our final report dealing with a grant for enhancing manufacturing
competitiveness if Appalachia. The work was performed by auditors from Tichenor and

Associates, C.P.A., under contract with my office.

A further response to my office is not requested. However, the noted issues with respect to use of
program income, budget deviations, and accomplishment of grant objectives should be resolved

with ARC program staff.

A copy of this report is being provided to the Federal Co—Chairman, ARC Executive Director, and
Ohio State Alternate.

The courtesies and cooperation provided the auditors were appreciated.

Sincerely,

(¢
[ Sparks
Inspector General

Enclosure

1666 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20235 (202) 884-7675 Fax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



01714797 TUE 13:24 FAX 703 491 9426 TICHENOR & ASSUC > HUBEKL SPAKKS gju10

OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

A Regional Partnership Dedicated to the Development of Southern Ohio

November 25, 1996

OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Mr. Wynn Beard, CPA

Audit Manager

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES
Certified Public Accountants
9112 Leesgate Road, Suite 3
Louisville, KY 40222

RE: Draft Memorandum Report on OVRDC’s
ARC Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia
Grant No. CO-11481-94-1-302-0204
March 1, 1994 through October 31, 1996

Dear Mr. Beard:

On November 1, 1996, the Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission
(hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") received the draft memorandum
report, on the above Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) grant. The
memorandum report is a result of your on-site review conducted on September 19
and 20, 1996. This letter and the attached supporting documentation is submitted
as our response to the report. This written response is also a follow-up to the
telephone response made by the Finance Director on November 14, 1996.

The following is our response to the results and recommendations contained in the
- memoranduin report:

A. Incurred Costs ~

The Commission incurred fotal program costs of$204,197.68 from March 1, 1994
through June 30, 1996. The Commission requesteﬁ‘ a total of ($186,838.21
reimbursement from ARC; however, the ARC contract has a 10% _reteation of
funds until the project is iccepted in final form. Therefore, only 41';3(} 80,000/ has
been reimbursed, with a:ii$_29_,00,@balance remaining as of this date. No matching
funds were required; however, the Commission did incur non-federal costs of
'$17,359.47 through June 30, 1996 on this project, with the breakout of the non-
federal resources being $15,865.94 as in-kind and $1,493.53 in cash. Please refer
to the attached EXHIBIT A (a copy of the financial status report for the period

ending June 30, 1996) as supporting documentation.




Ul/14/97

TUE 13:26 FAX (U5 491 Y4c0 11UHENUK & AJDUL === OUDLKL O ARDKD

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES ‘ Page 2 of 3
Response to Memorandum Report
November 25, 1996

B. Internal Controls

1. Program Income Not Offset Against Expenses

The Commission did collect{$1,4947and identified this revenue as a non-federal
resource for this project (please also refer to EXHIBIT A). The accounting of this
revenue was treated as a non-federal resource, and as identified in your report
within the program income identification given under OMB A-110, Subpart C, .24
Program Income was "(2) used to finance the non-federal share of the project or
program". As a result please refer to EXHIBIT B, an example of the financial
status report revised, which reflect the reporting of program income on this project
as of June 30, 1996. The total amount of $1,494 should not be required to be
returned to ARC.

2. Emplovee Fringe Benefit Costs Exceeded Budget

The Commission has been analyzing methods to reduce the overall fringe benefit
costs for all projects throughout this fiscal year. A budget modification can be
submitted if necessary. The Commission has also implemented (as of
November 15, 1996) a purchase order system which serves as a strengthening of
internal controls and also provides a warning system when costs exceed the
budget.

C. Program Results

The Commission feels that the overall objectives of the ARC Enhancing
Manufacturing grant have been met. The closing of this project through the
submission of the final report has been somewhat more challenging than originally
perceived. During the months of June and July the Project Director and
Coordinator both obtained new employment and tendered their resignations to the
Commission. The submission and review of the draft final report took longer than
expected, especially due to increased responsibilities of both parties. The
Commission worked out part-time arrangements with the Project Coordinator to
assist with the revisions on the final report and the Commission will be addressing
the issues of meeting all objectives of the grant in its final report.

In closing, the Commission appreciates the opportunities ARC has provided in
order to enhance manufacturing competitiveness in Appalachia.

Ba UL



01/14/97 TUE 13:26 FAX 703 4Y1 Y4Zb TIUHENUK & ADDUUL 555 OUDDKL DLARKND Wiulé

TICHENOR & ASSOCIATES Page 3 of 3
Response to Memorandum Report
November 25, 1996

My apologics for this short delay, I have had a death in my immediate family and
have not be available to sign this response until today. If you should have any
questions or need additional information, please call me at (614) 354-7795. Thank
you for your attention and cooperation to the above.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey A. Spencer, Executive Director
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

JAS:RBM
Attachments:

EXHIBIT A
EXHIBIT B

cc: Rebecca Banchy-Mcllwain, Finance Director
OVRDC Finance Committee
Reynolds & Company
finance project file



01714797 TUE 13:27 FAX 703 4Y1 Y4Zb

OVROC

740 Second Street

Room 102

Portsmouth OH 45662-4088

Voice: (614) 354-7785
In Ohio, 1-800-223-7491
FAX: {614} 353-6353

Chairman:
Robert Proud

Vice-Chairman:
Paul Rothwell

Treasurer:
Gerald V. Snyder

Executive Director:
Jeffrey Spencer

Serving the Counties of:
Adams
Brown
Clermont
Fayette
Gallia
Highland
Jackson
Lawrence
Pike
Ross
.. o

Vinton’

TICHENUK & ADDUU === HUBEKL JSIAKAD [CARVEY

EXHIBIT A
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

A Regional Partnership Dedicated to the Development of Southern Ohio

August 13, 1996

E:'rm

=
3
)
=3
-

[

Mr. Jeffrey W. Thompson, Project Coordinator
Industrial Competitiveness Initiative
Appalachian Regional Commission

1666 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20235

RE: ARC Contract No. 94-47/CO-11481-94-1-302-0204
Enhancing Manufacturing Competitiveness in Appalachia
Financial Status Report, Request #9

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Please find enclosed an original and two (2) copies of the Request for
Reimbursement {SF 270} for the above mentioned project. This
reimbursement request is for the period April 1, 1996 - June 30,
1996. The draft final report was submitted to you under a separate
cover for your review and comment.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel
free to call my office at (614) 354-7795. Thank you in advance for

your assistance regarding this request.
Sincerely,

Lbeve for, bt

Rebecca Banchy-Mcllwain, Finance Director
OHIO VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RBM o‘fﬁ) Q&J,QK’
et e M(«” y/

Enclosures M v ‘/l
y?{)# W‘/’/ Cn \'bg\o
vf'i/alytudtw r\} C/J 5“1(



Ul/14/9¢

LUB 18140 PAA (VS 491 9440

L LULIRIYUIN O Davw

e TN
< pe= - pes. | ~ ’-,‘- gd
Ohie APPRUVAL HO.
4 0348-0004 | 2 paces
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE o Ll
R ADVANCE ’
’ OR REIMBURSEMENT b, (Dl JBEE O o
{See instructions on back} 0O ewa R Aana © ZEX Reowuns

T FEDERAL SPONSORING AGENCY AND ORGANZATION ELEMENT 10 . %0:50% % OTHER  co | 5 :w;&u% REQUEST

Appalachian Regional Commission 94-47/C0-11481-94- #9

& EMPLOVER IENTIFICATION 7. AECGPENTS ACCOUNT NUMBER :;w“ ‘::g‘:?o COVERED a; THIS :lia::s‘r

31-0926738 319/5910  04/01/96 06/30/96

9. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION 10. PAYEE Nhers check is 49 bo aent i diffarend than Rem 8/

" Name Ohio Valley Regional Neme
Develapment Commission : SAME
N

Numere 740 Second St., Rm. 102 4nd Siroet

Chy, State Portsmouth, OH 45662-4088 Clty, S0te o

1%. COMPUTATION OF AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS/ADVANCES REQUESTED

Lm ] ]

PROGRAMS/FUNCTIONS/ACTIVITIES » JRC 302 TOTAL

Enhancing Manlfacturing.... :
{As of dats) .

e dae 06/30/96 | 204,197.68 |s s ¢ 204,197.68
b* Wl'..u‘c:CUrnulative program income -0- -0-
' q.‘.j'_.:}mg;oqnmoudtys {Line & minus 204,197.68 © 204,197.68

i ling b . ’

d. Estimsted net cash outiays for advance reimb. reimb.

period

e. Totsl (Sum of lines ¢ & d! - 204,197.68 204,197.68

f. Non-Federsi share of amount on line ¢ 17, 359.47 17, 359.47

: ,838.21

g. Feders! share of smount on line e 186,838.21 186,838

173
h. Fedaral payments previously requested 170, 297.47 .0 y ) 170, 297.47
J
i F;g:'r:;i;:;? now requested (Line o 74 O\/\O?“‘?I/&/ 16,540.74
b atmce ooty | o | b L
weemaee [ 1 1 e
ino “;Ymcheduied a- 2nd month
vaees  -. «~.{ A4 v 00y N TEmm==="
3rd month :

12 ALTERNATE COMPUTATION FOR ADVANCES ONLY

8. Estimated Federal cash outlays that will be made during period covered by the advance $§ ~-w=---

b. . Less: Estimated balance of Federal cash on hand as of beginning of ldv;m oeiod | Tmmmm

¢  Amount requested (Line 8 minus line b) s 777

(Continued on Reverse) STANDARD FORM 270 Rev. 2-47

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION

Cit. Mo, A-02 o0l A=110



Ul/si14s9¢ TUH 138:408 FPAA (VO 491 9440

L IUNNINUN & AQuuUv

T AAuLLInNL

[CFWaVANiNG] [FARERY)
13. CERTIFICATION .
SIGNATURE OF Al._JTHORJZEO CERTIFYING OFFICIAL DATE REQUEST
N\, . e SUBMITTED
I centify that 1o the best of my knowiedge I S
snd belief the data on the reverse are \&, , } : — 08/ 13/ 96
correct and that all outlays were made in . /
sccordance with the grant conditions or | TYPED OR PRINTED NAE AND TITLE TELEPHONE (AREA
other agreement and that payment is due ! _ COOE. NUMBER.
and has not been previously requested. Jeffrey A. Spencer EXTENSION)
Executive Director 614/354-7795

This space for agency use

PLEASE |
AND BUDGET,

Public reporting burden for this collection of infol
response, including time for reviewing instructions,
maintaining. the data needed, and compileting and reviewing the collection of information. Send
comments regarding the burden estimate or s8Ry other aspect of this coliection of information,
including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget. Paperwork
Reduction Project (0348-0004), Washington, DC 20503

rmation is estimated 10 average €0 minutes per
searching existing data sources, gathering snd

RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT
SEND T TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

f

INSTRUCTIONS .
Please type or print legibly. items 1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11¢c, 11e, 11f, 11g, 11i, 12 and 13 are self-explanatory; specif:

instructions for other items are as follows:
tem Entry

Item

Entry

2 indicate whether request is prepared on cash of sccrued
expenditure basis. All requests for advances shali be
prepared on 8 cash basis.

4 Enter the Federal grant number, or other identifying number
assigned by the Federai sponsoring agency. if the advance or
reimbursement is for more than one grant or other
agreement, insert N/A; then, show the aggregate amounts.
On a separate sheet, list each grant of agreement nummber
and the Federal share of outlays made against the grant or
agresment. .

6 Enter the employer identification number assigned by the
U.S. internal Revenue Service, or the FICE {institution) code if
requested by the Federal agency. .

7 This spsce is ressrved for an account number or other
identifying number that mey be assigned by the recipient.

8 Enter the month, day, and year for the beginaing and ending
of the period covered in this request. If the request is for an
sdvance or for hoth an advance and reimbursement, show
the period that the advance will cover. if the request is for
reimbursement, show the period for which the reim-
bursement is requested. :

Note: The Federal sponsoring agencies have the option of requiring
recipients 1o complete items 11 or 12, but not both. ltem 12
should be used when only & minimum amount of
information is needed to make an advance and outlay
information contained in item 11 can be obtained in a timely
manner from other repors.

11 The purpose of the verticsi columns (8}, (b, and {cl, is to
provide space for separate cost breakdowns when 8 project
has been planned and budgeted by program, function, of

M

11b

11d

13

activity. If sdditional columns are needed, use as man
additional forms as neaded and indicate page number :
space provided in upper right; however, the summar
totals of all programs, functions, or activities should t
ghown in the “total® column on the first page.

Enter in “ss of date” the month, day, and year of tt
ending of the accounting period to which this amou:
applies. Enter program outlays to date (net of refund
rebates. and discounts), in the sppropriate columns. F
requests prepsred on & cash basis, outiays are the sum
actual cash disbursements for goods snd services, t
amount of indirect expenses charged, the vaiue of in-kir
contributions applied, and the amount of cash advanc
and payments made to subcontractors and subrecipient
For requests prepared on an accrued expenditure bas/
outlays are the sum of the actusl cash disbursements, t!
smount of indirect expenses incurred, and the net increa:
(or decrease} in the amounts owed by the recipient {
goods and other property received and for servic
performed by ernployees. contracts, subgrantees and oth
payees.

Enter the cumulative cash income received to date,
requests sre prepared on a cash basis. For reques
prepared on an accrued expenditure basis, enter 1
eumnulstive income eamed o dste. Under either bas
enter only the amount applicable to program income tt
was required to be used for the project or program by t
terms of the grant or other agreament.

Only when msking requests for sdvance payments, en:
the totsl estimated amournt of cash outizys that will
made during the period covered by the advance.
Complete the cerification pefore submitting this reque

mgmﬁommnu Caw. -



s smavamas TR

AL asasaya

DALLLDILIYL o

A LVALLILYUAY W LU

1ULD 1Jd.4T FAA (VY 291 I%2LV

ViL/ 14791

b us

n
i

2 1o g abed

9661 ‘1€ 1snBny :(0) papusixa) - Y661

9661 ‘ot sunp

9661 ‘I judy

:pouad 8y} Joj 1sanbay Juswasinquiay

jioday smels jejoveuld

0¢0-C0E-1-v6-18¥1 1
ewnoejeddy ui ssauaanadwo) Bunnoejnuey Buoueyus OHv
diysiauped sonseld AsjieA o0

uoissiwwo?) Juswdojaasq jeuoibay As|eA OO

‘| YydJepy (poudd 103[01d JBOA OM]
-0D/LY-vEi# Weluo)

ﬂt-!m.mmw.mm_. Ly6SE'LL VL OVS'91 GS'ELEC 00'000'002 00°000'0¢ 1500 1aloid [eloy
y0'9L'8E 00 £€9'/85'c 00’ 00°€9L'0t 00’ sabiey9 10anpu)
LVPL0'8YL | LV'6SE'LL Lgse'et GG'ELES 00'2£8'651 00°000'02 sabrey) 1wang el
SEVE6'LL ¥.°9£0'C1 9¥°206 20052t 00'2vL'Ce 00026'CH BYI0
00’ 00 00’ 00 00 00’ jenioesuod
96'v60°t 00 00’ oo 00°008't 00’ sayddng
00'SYS'Y 00 00’ 00 00'SYS'y (o) wawdinb3
eV iveE'Et £TSOE'L 00°£0S £5°€6¢ 00°000'91 00'080'2 ABL}
LLIPB'EY 00’ 2rve0's 00 00°0S2'8¢ 00’ siyouag abuug
99°0LE'L9 05°L10'y £2°615'9 00°0€8 00°005'9L 00°000'S |auuosiad
odv YSED/PUIN-U] odv yseo/puid-u ouv GNIM-NL




VL Lasr D 1ULD Ll .0V FAA [V 2TL JdTay PRV UIS RV

AR s PARU P

EXAMPLE FSR EXHIBIT B

column a. reporting as non-federal rescurces
column ¢. reporting as program incorne

Oiia APPAOVAL MO, - PAGE oF
, 0348-0004 1 | 2 puses
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE 3. X" one or Boh boxes 3. BASIS OF REQUEST
x [ s B | g
OR REIMBURSEMENT A ;:;E_g;:m e s | casH
{See instructions on back} O ema @fmﬂu XX Reomun
T LA A5 P O ANEATON TS T e | * WA | ﬁ
Appalachian Regional Commission 94-47/C0-11481-94- | #9 0 ATUSA_
;mn IDENTIFICATION 1.35"0&5"1-3 %&N‘JMR :aou e ‘:E:I:D COVERED Bt: m:io:”m ’
31-0926738 319/5910 sviri 5630706 /
9. RELIMENT ORGANZATION 0. PAYEE fAhere check is 50 b9 sont (s differavs than kem 9) e
“mame : Ohio Valley Regional | wame
Development Commission : SAME
Number
ewest 740 Second St., Rm. 102 and Stremr
Cly. State Portsmouth, OH 45662-4088 Cay. Suxte
1. ' COMPUTATION OF AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS/ADVANCES REQUESTED
PROGRAMSFUNCTIONS/ACTVITIES » ARC 302 i D%z%"m TOTAL
Enhancing Manifacturing....{ INCOME :
- {As of date) 9 .
_-‘.'.-..."..“,“.,.'P":g'.;::, 06/30/96 |$ 204,197.68 |s s 20419768 s
l:.- ili:;:Cumuhtivc program income -0- , “{' q 3 ’ 5 3
', .. »lgt',_j;’.ku::gx;o‘g‘nmouflmlmnnﬁam 204‘,197058 ‘ ;0 ;‘704 '5
d. Estimated net cash outiays for advance reimb R } W . reimb .
e. Toisl {Sum of linesc & d! : 204’197'68 . 2\’09\70"}',5
) g A Q)
{. Non-Federal shars of amount on line e 17,359.47 — QI gl€_§ ?4‘

Qeeemat | | 13683 AD

- Federal share of smoum ontfine e

'
h. Fedaral payments previously requested | 170,297.47 | g WP 70, 24741
— X P
s oo e 5| 16,500,74 | G107 ]l sd07d |
| .-Mnneu required by tst month ‘ ' N 6 70253 """
month, when fequest- CLLLALA - -
T2, T o s SRV T M
‘ﬂ'ﬂ pruchoaled ad- A—dmon.‘_h ! : . N yas, 245 y.
Vances ‘. ~. . ‘T&& ‘1/) \__’_‘,/ | eeeeesss
: 3rd month O/\ pocanned | T o
12 ALTERNATE COMPUTATION FOR ADVANCES ONLY (C/21]96
s. Estimated Federal cash outlays that will be made during period covered by the advance § ----=--

b. . Less Estimated balance of Federai cash on hand as of beginning of advance period

¢ Amount requested (Line & minus line bj | $
AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION (Contitusd on Reverse} . Proscribes by Office of Managerar ond Sutyat
Cie. Mo A~K12 and A-310



